FORM PTO-1618A

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-19-2002



102021043

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

3. 4.03

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type
New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	
Document ID#	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Newell Operating Company	Month Day Yea 02 11 2002
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Associa
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	tion Delaware
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Rubbermaid Closet & Organization	Products Company
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Composed of Address (line 1) 29 Fast Stephenson Street	
Address (line 1) 29 East Stephenson Street	
Address (line 1) 29 East Stephenson Street Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Freeport	Illinois/United States of America 61032 State/Country Zip Code
Address (line 1) 29 East Stephenson Street Address (line 2)	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Address (line 1) 29 East Stephenson Street Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Freeport City	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party not domiciled in the United States, appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 29 East Stephenson Street Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Freeport City Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party not domiciled in the United States,
Address (line 1) 29 East Stephenson Street Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Freeport City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party not domiciled in the United States, appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 1) 29 East Stephenson Street Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Freeport City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party not domiciled in the United States, appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 1) 29 East Stephenson Street Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Freeport City Individual General Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party not domiciled in the United States, appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) tion Missouri

ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

001.831536.

	FORM PTO-1618B
•	Expires 06/30/99
	OMB 0651-0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce	
Patent and Trademark Office	
TRADEMARK	

Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)	·	
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Corresponde	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number	414-297-5581
Name	Mark J. Diliberti	
Address (line 1)	Foley & Lardner	
Address (line 2)	777 E. Wisconsin Ave.	
Address (line 3)	Milwaukee, WI	
Address (line 4)	53202	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance docu including any attachments.	ment # 4
	2026788 1813756	TH numbers for the same property). ration Number(s) 1977279 1971818 1986157 1989048 1300582
Number of P	roperties Enter the total number of properties involved.	# 8
Fee Amount Method of Deposit Ad (Enter for pa	Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account	\$ 215 # 06-1447 Yes No
Statement a	nd Signature	
To t atta	the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and ched copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit accated herein.	
	me of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Newell Operating Company, a Delaware corporation, located at 29 East Stephenson Street, Freeport, IL 61032 USA ("Assignor") is the current owner of the trademark registrations/applications and all associated rights listed on the attached Schedule (the "Mark(s)"); and

WHEREAS, Rubbermaid Closet & Organization Products Company, a Missouri corporation, located at 29 East Stephenson Street, Freeport, IL 61032 USA ("Assignee") wishes to acquire the Marks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark(s) are used;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for \$1.00 and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor hereby agrees to and does sell, assign and transfer to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark(s) together with the goodwill of the business to which the Mark(s) pertain, as well as all rights of enforcement and recovery for past infringement. Assignor further agrees to take all reasonable and necessary steps to implement the provisions of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of Assignor has executed this agreement on the date listed below.

NEWELL OPERATING COMPANY	RUBBERMAID CLOSET & ORGANIZATION PRODUCTS COMPANY
By: Mw suy Print Name: Richard H. Wolff	By: Print Name: Richard H. Wolff
Title: Corporate Secretary	Title: Corporate Secretary
Date: 11 February, 2003	Date: 11 February, 2002

-1-

001.1169094.1

CERTIFICATE OF NOTARY

STATE OF Illinois	
STATE OF Illinois) SS: COUNTY OF Stephenson	
On this 11 day of February . 2002, before to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say the LEE-ROWAN COMPANY, a Missauri Corporation, as signed on behalf of such Carporation by authority of Carporation. Carporation Notary Public My commission expires: 112104	its Cococale Secretary, and said
STATE OF	"OFFICIAL SEAL" MARY J. BENSON Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 11/21/2004
On this 1 day of February, 2002, before to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, RUBBERMAID CLOSET & ORGANIZATION Missouri Corporation, and that the foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed of such Corporation Corporation and the corporation of the corporatio	did say that he is the PRODUCTS COMPANY, a ent was signed on behalf of such aid Concar Secretary acknowledged the
My commission expires: 112104	[NOTARY SEAL/STAMP]
	"OFFICIAL SEAL"

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
MARY J. BENSON
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 11/21/2004

-2-

1169094.1

Newell/Lee Rowan Trademark Matters

Owner: NEWELL OPERATING COMPANY

Mark

Appl. No. Fil. Date Reg. No. Reg_Date Docket No.

Redacted

Page 1

SMART SPACE

DURA TRAK

DORFILE

SYSTEM WORKS & DESIGN

NEWELL OPERATING COMPANY

United States of America

Registered

75/016375

11/06/1995 2026788

12/31/1996

055008-0107

SMART IMAGE

NEWELL OPERATING COMPANY

United States

Registered

74/546044

07/05/1994

1977279

05/28/1996

055008-0129

NEWELL OPERATING COMPANY

United States of America

Registered

74/532351

06/02/1994

1971818

04/30/1996

055008-0128

NEWELL OPERATING COMPANY

United States of America

Registered

74/257194

03/19/1992

1833104

04/26/1994

055008-0125

NEWELL OPERATING COMPANY

United States

Registered

74/374171

04/01/1993

1813756

12/28/1993

055008-0109

of America

Page 2

RECORDED: 03/04/2002

Newell/Lee Rowan Trademark Matters

Owner: NEWELL OPERATING COMPANY

		Country	Status	Country Status Appl No Fil Date Reg No	Fil Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Reg. Date Docket No.
SMART ESSENTIALS	NEWELL OPERATING	United States Registered of America	Registered	74/545506	07/05/1994	1986157	07/09/1996 055008-0130	055008-0130
	COMPANY	Of Airierica						0.000
SMART STYLE	NEWELL OPERATING	United States Registered	Registered	74/546047	07/05/1994	1989048	07/23/1996	055008-0131
	COMPANY	Of Villetine					A CHARLES	055008-0145
VENTAIRE	NEWELL OPERATING	United States Registered		73/447365	10/11/1983 1300582	1300582	10/16/1984	10/16/1984 055006-0145
	COMPANY	of America						